(a) MARKET RISK

(i) FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE RISK

The Group's foreign exchange risk basically arises from the import of products for resale. For operations in
foreign currency related to their operating cycle, no protection mechanism against possible exchange rate
variations is adopted, considering, despite the volumes transacted, the rapid turnover related to the short

payment term, which reduces the risk of increases in exchange rate variation.

Guararapes Confecções S.A.

Management's explanatory notes to interim financial information
March 31, 2022
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise indicated)

12 de 63

The sensitivity analysis presented here was determined based on the exposure of the accounting balances as
of March 31, 2022 and the US Dollar quotation variations for projected conversions for the next periods of
2022. The future dollar quotation is contained in the inflation reports released by the Central Bank of Brazil –
Focus – Market report on April 29, 2022. In relation to the scenarios, the same assumptions of the above
mentioned interest rate risk management were used.

Remote III Possible II Scenario I Possible II Remote III

Rate (-50%) (-25%) Probable (+25%) (+50%)

USD 2.60   3.90   5.20   6.50   7.80

Scenarios Scenarios

Remote III Possible II Scenario I Possible II Remote III

Transaction (-50%) (-25%) Probable (+25%) (+50%)

Liabilities

Suppliers - Foreign 146,475   (69,848)   (31,535)   6,779   45,092   83,405

Income

Positive exchange rate variation (69,848)   (31,535)   -   -   -

Exchange rate variation expenses -   -   6,779   45,092   83,405

Impact on Income (69,848)   (31,535)   6,779   45,092   83,405

Accounting balance

03/31/2022

Consolidated

Positive scenarios Negative scenarios

(ii)  CASH FLOW RISK OR FAIR VALUE ASSOCIATED WITH INTEREST RATE

The Company and its direct and indirect subsidiaries may incur losses due to fluctuations in interest rates,

which increase financial expenses related to financial liabilities obtained from the market.

In relation to financial investments held by the Company and its direct and indirect subsidiaries, they have
current contracting conditions similar to those in which they originated and, therefore, the amounts recorded

are close to market values. These financial investments were considered as cash equivalents and also as bonds

[…]

and securities, in this case classified as held to maturity and available for sale.

The sensitivity analysis that deals with the interest rate risk considers the exposure to the variation of the
CDI, the main index of the loans contracted by the Company and for the financial investments. In preparing
this analysis, the Company adopted the following assumptions:

• Identification of market risks.

• Definition of the likely scenario of risk behavior (Scenario I).

• Definition of negative and positive scenarios with deterioration of at least 25% and 50% in risk variation

(Scenario II and Scenario III, respectively).

• Presentation of the impact of the defined scenarios.

The Company maintains a substantial part of its assets and liabilities indexed to the CDI variation. Based on
the book balances as of March 31, 2022 and market expectations, as obtained from the Central Bank of Brazil
inflation report, issued on April 29, 2022, indicates an effective SELIC rate of 13.00%, we demonstrate the
probable scenario for the next periods of 2022.

Guararapes Confecções S.A.

Management's explanatory notes to interim financial information
March 31, 2022
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise indicated)

13 de 63

Rate Remote III Possible II Scenario I Possible II Remote III

Transaction Risk Projected (-50%) (-25%) Probable (+25%) (+50%)

Assets

Bonds and securities CDI (Interbank Deposit Rate) 11.65% 1,343,432   78,255   117,382   156,510   195,637   234,765

Bonds and securities SELIC interest rate 12.25% 373,616   22,884   34,326   45,768   57,210   68,652

1,717,048   101,139   151,708   202,278   252,847   303,417

Liabilities

Loans - CDI CDI (Interbank Deposit Rate) 11.65% 1,499,060   87,320   130,980   174,640   218,301   261,961

Other loans and financing -   2.90% 300   4   7   9   11   13

Debentures - 100.00% of CDI + 2.65% CDI (Interbank Deposit Rate) 14.30% 202,206   14,458   21,687   28,915   36,144   43,373

Debentures - 100.00% of CDI + 2.95% CDI (Interbank Deposit Rate) 14.60% 505,638   36,912   55,367   73,823   92,279   110,735

Debentures - 100.00% of CDI + 2.65% CDI (Interbank Deposit Rate) 14.30% 609,643   43,589   65,384   87,179   108,974   130,768

Debentures - 100.00% of CDI + 3.30% CDI (Interbank Deposit Rate) 14.95% 537,300   40,163   60,245   80,326   100,408   120,489

Debentures - 100.00% of CDI + 2.30% CDI (Interbank Deposit Rate) 13.95% 312,601   21,804   32,706   43,608   54,510   65,412

3,666,748   244,250   366,376   488,500   610,627   732,751

Income

Revenue from financial investments 101,139   151,708   202,278   252,847   303,417

Interest expense on loans and financing (244,250)   (366,376)   (488,500)   (610,627)   (732,751)
Impact on Income (143,111)   (214,668)   (286,222)   (357,780)   (429,334)

Impact on Income Net of Income Tax/Social Contribution (94,453)   (141,681)   (188,907)   (236,135)   (283,360)

Consolidated

Scenarios Scenarios
Accounting

balance

03/31/2022

Part of the debt balance shown in the table above refers to the fundraising carried out by the Company and
its subsidiaries in 2020 to strengthen their cash position, in order to minimize the effects caused by the COVID-
19 pandemic.

(b) CREDIT RISK

The Group's activities include the sale of clothing in general, articles for personal use and any other related
items. The main market risk factor that affects the business is the granting of credit to customers. In order to
minimize possible losses from customer default, the Company and its indirect subsidiary Midway Financeira